MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Fourth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> The Knowlton and McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1969

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Third Legislature

AT THE

SPECIAL SESSIONS

October 2-3, 1967 January 9-26, 1968 September 18, 1968 PUBLIC LAWS, 1967

CHAP, 505

After the election of the Speaker, the House of Representatives shall proceed to elect by ballot a clerk and an assistant clerk a sergeant at arms, an assistant sergeant at arms, a document elerk, a doorkeeper and a pages.

Effective April 26, 1968

Chapter 504

AN ACT Increasing Basis of Payments to Forestry District for Forest Fire Control at Baxter State Park.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 12, § 901, amended. The 3rd sentence of section 901 of Title 12 of the Revised Statutes, as repealed and replaced by section 17 of chapter 226 of the public laws of 1965, is amended to read as follows:

The authority shall make payments to the Maine Forestry District in lieu of taxes on the basis of 3e 6c per acre per year for all land within the Baxter State Park area for the prevention, control and extinguishment of forest fires.

Effective April 26, 1968

Chapter 505

AN ACT Permitting a School Administrative District to Change its Building Site After the Original Authorization of the Voters.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, School Administrative District No. 57 did authorize the construction of a new high school on a specified site; and

Whereas, further examination of the site indicates that the water level may be too high for economical construction; and

Whereas, there is no authorization in the statute for the district to vote on a change of site; and

Whereas, a change of site would be beneficial to the local area and to the State; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legis-

8

CHAP. 505

PUBLIC LAWS, 1967

lation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 20, § 225, amended. The first paragraph of section 225 of Title 20 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by section 4 of chapter 482 of the public laws of 1967, is further amended to read as follows:

When it is necessary to hold a district meeting to approve the issuance of bonds or notes for capital outlay purposes, to approve a change in the selection of a school building site, to approve an agreement to add another municipality or municipalities to the School Administrative District, to approve an agreement to merge with another School Administrative District, or to approve a proposed lease agreement with the Maine School Building Authority, or to authorize the school directors to contract for the schooling of secondary pupils, or to authorize the school directors to dispose of real property, the school directors shall be authorized to call such meeting as follows:

Sec. 2. R. S., T. 20, § 225, sub-§ 3, ¶ A, amended. Paragraph A of subsection 3 of section 225 of Title 20 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by section 1 of chapter 224 of the public laws of 196⁻ is further amended by adding at the end the following:

Question to be used for the purpose of	of authorizing a change in the selection
of a school building site when bonds or n	otes have been authorized by a previous
district vote. · Shall the school director	ors of School Administrative District
No be authorized to use the	ne bond issue or notes in an amount not
to exceed \$	which was voted by the district on
to cons	truct a
(date)	(primary or secondary school)
to be located at	
(specifically define	lot where school is to be located)
Yes No 🗆	

When a School Administrative District votes to change the site of its school construction project using the above article, the date of authorization of the project shall be the original date whereby the voters authorized the directors to issue bonds or notes for the same project.

Sec. 3. R. S., T. 20, § 225, sub-§ 2, ¶ C, amended. Paragraph C of subsection 2 of section 225 of Title 20 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by section 2 of chapter 295 of the public laws of 1967, is further amended by adding at the end, a new sentence, as follows:

Notwithstanding the provisions of this Title, the school directors of School Administrative District No. 57 are authorized to call town meetings to approve a change in the selection of a school building site by giving said notice to the municipal officers at least 15 days prior to the date designated by the directors.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.